## METROLINK.

## **COMMUNITY NOTICE**

## Visit metrolinktrains.com/community

WHAT: Weeknight Railroad Maintenance Work

WHERE: Along Metrolink's Orange County Line between the cities of Irvine and

Laguna Niguel

WHEN: July 22 - August 9

## MORE INFORMATION:

To keep train service safe and reliable, rail crews will perform track maintenance work along the Orange County Line between the cities of Irvine and Laguna Niguel.

To perform this work, large machinery moves along the tracks to correct the alignment of the rails resulting in a safer and smoother ride for our customers.

Starting weeknights Monday through Friday beginning July 22 until August 9 from 10 p.m. until 5 a.m.

- Irvine Monday, July 22 Tuesday, July 23
- Laguna Niguel Wednesday, July 24 Friday, July 26
- · Lake Forest Monday, July 29 Wednesday, July 31
- Mission Viejo Thursday, August 1
- Laguna Niguel Friday, August 2 Friday, August 9

During this work, we anticipate the following impacts:

- Noise, vibrations and dust from construction machinery and activities
- Lights from light towers and/or on-track equipment

Please know our team is working to minimize any disruption to the adjacent communities and businesses. We apologize in advance for any inconvenience this may cause.

To receive information in Spanish, Chinese (Mandarin, Cantonese), Vietnamese, Armenian or other Indo-European language please call (800) 371-5465.

En español (800) 371-5465

欲了解更多信息, 请致电 (800) 371-5465

詳情請電:(800)371-5465

더 자세한 정보는 (800) 371-5465 로 전화하십시오.

Để biết thêm thông tin, xin gọi số (800) 371-5465.

**Յավելյալ տեղեկությունների համար հեռաձայնեք** (800) 371-5465

**Յավելեալ տեղեկութիւնների համար հեռաձայնեցէք** (800) 371-5465

Для получения более полной информации, звоните по номеру (800) 371-5465.

If you have questions, please contact Laurene Lopez at <a href="lopezl@scrra.net">lopezl@scrra.net</a> or at (213) 452-0433.

\*Schedule is subject to change due to weather or unforeseen circumstances\*

Any trains that operate through the area will do so according to the Quiet Zone standards as required by federal law. Residents may hear trains operating during this time. A train will blow its horn if a person or vehicle is on or near the tracks.

Laurene Lopez | Metrolink Communications 213-452-0433 | communityrelations@scrra.net